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Honorable Robert E. Witt

President, The University of Alabama

203 Rose Administration Building

Box 870100

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35487-0100
Colleges and Universities – Appropriations – Funds – Education, Department of – Public Schools
The University of Alabama may transfer funds included in its fiscal year 2009 general appropriation for Operations and Maintenance and designated for support of K-12 public schools in Tuscaloosa, Pickens, and Hale counties to the State Department of Education for distribution for the same purposes as long as the transfer complies with the Budget Management Act.
Dear Mr. Witt:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


May The University of Alabama transfer funds included in its fiscal year 2009 general appropriation for Operations and Maintenance and designated for support of K-12 public schools in Tuscaloosa, Pickens, and Hale counties to the State Department of Education for distribution for the same purposes?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Information and documentation has been provided to the University of Alabama (“University”) that indicates that the Legislature included $2.4 million in the University’s general appropriation for fiscal year 2009 for the purpose of supporting K-12 public schools in Tuscaloosa, Pickens, and Hale counties. The funds, which were subsequently reduced by proration, were to be used to address health and safety issues, classroom instructional needs, and facilities’ needs for these schools. 

To facilitate the distribution of those funds, the University created the West Alabama Legacy School Assistance Program (“Program”) within the Uni​versity’s College of Education. The Program solicited funding requests from public schools in the three-county area, and those requests were to be reviewed and evaluated by a Program committee to determine which requests were within the mission of the Program. After that review and evaluation, funds would then be distributed by the University to the successful applicants.

The University has now determined that the goals of the Program could be better achieved if the funding requests were received and evaluated by the State Department of Education and if the funds were distributed by the Department. Therefore, the University would like to transfer the prorated $2.4 million desig​nated for the Program to the State Department of Education to be distributed for the same purposes in the same counties as originally intended.


This Office has previously recognized that a state university may properly transfer funds received in its general appropriation to another state agency for expenditure consistent with the mission of the university. Opinion to Honorable Frederick P. Whiddon, President, University of South Alabama, dated July 6, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00251.  Furthermore, the Budget Management Act allows transfers of appropriations between state agencies consistent with the terms of the act, which states, in pertinent part, as follows:

Appropriation transfers or changes as between objects of expenditures within a program may be made only by the Director of Finance. Appropriation trans​fers or changes between programs within an agency/department may be made only by the Governor and shall be reported to the Legislature quarterly. No transfers shall be made between agencies/departments except pursuant to interagency agreements executed for purposes of accomplishing objectives for which the funds involved were appropriated.
Ala. Code § 41-19-10(e) (emphasis added).  Thus, appropriations may be trans​ferred between agencies as long as the appropriation transfer is made pursuant to an interagency agreement that ensures that the funds will be used for the objectives for which the funds were appropriated.

Here, the University of Alabama created the West Alabama Legacy School Assistance Program for the purpose of distributing the funds included in its gen​eral appropriation to be used to support public schools in the three-county area. It is the opinion of this Office that because the use of the appropriated funds for the Program has been determined to be within the mission of the University of Alabama, the University may transfer, in compliance with the Budget Manage​ment Act, the funds appropriated for the Program in fiscal year 2009 to the State Department of Education for distribution to the public schools in the target counties consistent with the purposes of the Program.
CONCLUSION


The University of Alabama may transfer funds included in its fiscal year 2009 general appropriation for Operations and Maintenance and designated for support of K-12 public schools in Tuscaloosa, Pickens, and Hale counties to the State Department of Education for distribution for the same purposes as long as the transfer complies with the Budget Management Act.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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